company name, does not use its own funds, or who closes mortgage330

loans in the name of the company, and sells, assigns or transfers331

the loan to others within forty-eight (48) hours of the closing. 332

The amount of the surety bond for mortgage brokers shall be333

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00).334

(c)  "Mortgage lender" shall be defined as any company335

that makes a mortgage loan, using its own funds, for others or for336

compensation or gain, with the expectation of retaining servicing337

rights to those loans, or in the expectation of gain, either338

directly or indirectly, sells or offers to sell a mortgage loan to339

an investor in the secondary market.  The amount of the surety340

bond for a mortgage lender shall be One Hundred Fifty Thousand341

Dollars ($150,000.00).342

(2)  All surety bonds shall be in favor, first, of the State343

of Mississippi for the use, benefit and indemnity of any person344

who suffers any damage or loss as a result of the mortgage345

company's breach of contract or of any obligation arising from346

[...]

effect until relinquished, suspended, revoked or expired.  With422

each initial application for a license, the applicant shall pay to423

the commissioner a license fee of Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars424

($750.00), and on or before August 31 of each year thereafter, an425

annual renewal fee of Four Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($475.00).426

If the annual renewal fee remains unpaid thirty (30) days after427

August 31, the license shall expire, but not before September 30428

of any year for which the annual renewal fee has been paid.  If429

any person engages in business as provided for in this act without430